

No. 42924-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MANOA MOTULIKI,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

ELAINE L. WINTERS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

D. ARGUMENT ..... 7

**1. The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Motuliki was guilty of residential burglary..... 7**

**2. The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Motuliki was guilty of possessing a stolen motor vehicle..... 9**

**3. Mr. Motuliki did not receive the effective assistance of counsel guaranteed by the federal and state constitutions..... 12**

        a. Mr. Motuliki was entitled to the effective assistance of counsel..... 12

        b. Defense counsel’s performance was defective because he did not address the theft conviction in Mr. Motuliki’s direct testimony or offer the standard limiting instruction addressing ER 609 evidence..... 14

        c. Mr. Motuliki’s convictions must be reversed..... 20

**4. The sentencing court lacked statutory authority to order Mr. Motuliki to pay a \$1,200 “trial per diem fee” in addition to a \$550 court costs ..... 21**

E. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

In re Postsentence Review of Leach, 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 82 (2007) ..... 21

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) ..... 13, 14

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736,, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) ..... 19

State v. Brown, 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013, 787 P.2d 906 1990) ..... 16, 17

State v. Brown, 162 Wn.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007) ..... 7, 9

State v. Callahan, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969) ..... 10

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) ..... 21

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 224 P.3d 1260 (2011) ..... 19

State v. Jones, 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002) ..... 10

State v. Kylo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) ..... 13, 19

State v. Newton, 109 Wn.2d 69, 743 P.2d 254 (1987) ..... 18

State v. Partin, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977) ..... 10

State v. Ray, 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991) ..... 15

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..... 14, 19

State v. Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002) ..... 15

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) ..... 13, 14, 19, 20

## Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>City of Seattle v. Patu</u> , 108 Wn.App. 364, 376, 30 P.3d 522 (2001), <u>affirmed on other grounds</u> , 147 Wn.2d 717 (1984) .....	16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Bunch</u> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 2012 WL 1999648 (No. 41585-2-II, 6/5/12). .....	22, 23
<u>State v. Cote</u> , 123 Wn.App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004).....	10
<u>State v. Devitt</u> , 152 Wn.App. 907, 218 P.3d 647 (2009).....	8
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 159 Wn.App. 766, 247 P.3d 11 (2011) .....	15
<u>State v. Marintorres</u> , 93 Wn.App. 442, 969 P.2d 501 (1999) .....	23
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 150 Wn.App. 927, 210 P.3d 1025 (2009).....	15
<u>State v. Plank</u> , 46 Wn.App. 728, 731 P.2d 1170 (1987).....	11, 12

## United States Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) .....	7
<u>Herring v. New York</u> , 422 U.S. 853, 95 S.Ct. 2550, 45 L.Ed.2d 593 (1975) .....	13
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	7
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986) .....	13
<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000) .....	19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 684-85, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	13, 14, 18

<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984) .....	13, 18
---	--------

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 2, 7, 12, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 7, 12, 22

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art. I § 3.....	1, 7
Const. art. I, § 21 .....	22
Const. art. I, § 22 .....	1, 2, 7, 12, 22

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160.....	3, 22
RCW 10.46.190.....	22
RCW 36.18.016.....	22
RCW 9.94A.505 .....	21
RCW 9.94A.760 .....	22
RCW 9A.04.110 .....	8
RCW 9A.52.025 .....	8, 9, 15
RCW 9A.56.068 .....	9, 14
RCW 9A.56.140 .....	9

**Evidence Rule**

ER 609 ..... 2, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20

**Other Authorities**

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal, WPIC 5.05 (2008) ..... 17

F. Lee Bailey & Henry B. Rothblatt, Successful Techniques for Criminal Trials (1981)..... 15

Irving Goldstein & Fred Lane, Goldstein Trial Technique (2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 1985) ..... 15

Timothy Perrin, Prickling Boils, Preserving Error: On the Horns of a Dilemma After *Ohler v. United States*, 34 U.C. Davis L.Rev. 615 (2001) ..... 16
